<u>SECTION XVI-A</u>

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 6.07.2015 COURT NO.:

ITEM No.:

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) NOS. 832-854 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS NOS. 1-23 OF 2015
(Applications for ex-parte stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

RASHMI METALIKS LIMITED & ANR. & ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate praying for transfer of AST 312 of 2012 in W.P. No.24969 (w) of 2012 titled as "Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Anr. Vs UOI & Ors., W.P. No.2914 (w) of 2013 titled as "Aryavrata Steel Pvt. Ltd. & Anr Vs UOI & Ors..", W.P. No.2918 (w) of 2013 titled as " M/s Gagan Ferrotech Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors ", W.P. No. 3344 (w) of 2013 titled as "Ms. Rashmi Ispat Ltd. & Anr Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 12114 (w) of 2013 titled as "M/s. Ankit Metal and Power Ltd. & Anr Vs UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 5752 (w) of 2013 titled as "IWs. Mark Steel Ltd. & Anr Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 5451 (w) of 2013 titled as "Maa Chhinna Mastika Sponge Iron Ltd & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors., W.P. No. 2879 (w) of 2013 titled as "Ws. M.B. Ispat Corporation Ltd. & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No.22813 (w) of 2012 titled as "Rashmi Cement Ltd. & Anr. Vs UOI & Ors.", W.P. (C) No. 37095 (w) of 2013 titled as "IWs. Haldia Steel Ltd. & Anr Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 377 of 2013 titled as "Bagadiya brothers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 29173 (w) of 2014 titled as "Bagadiya brothers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors.", Civil Suit No. 311 of 2014 titled as "Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Ors. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 26290 (w) of 2013 titled as "Electro steel Casating Ltd. & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 26294 (w) of 2013 titled as "Electro Steel Casating Ltd. & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. No. 7406 (w) of 2015 titled as "Electro steel Casating Ltd. & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors." are pending at the High Court at Calcutta, W.P. (C) No. 21124 of 2014 titled as "Essar Steel India Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. (C) No. 22818 of 2014 titled as "Essar Steel India Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors.", W.P. (C) No. 22943 of 2013 titled as "KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board Ors." are pending at the Hon'ble High Court at Cuttack, W.P. (C) No. 3939 of 2014 titled as

-2-

"Vishal Sponge Pvt Ltd. Vs. UOI & Ors." pending at the High Court at Ranchi, Writ Appeal No. 5586 of 2013 in W.P. No. 532 of 2012 titled as "KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board Ors.", W.P. No. 54570 of 2014 titled as "KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board Ors." are pending at the High Court of Kamataka and Review Petition bearing No. R.V.W. No. 44 of 2015 titled as "Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Anr. Vs. UOI & Ors." pending at the High Court at Calcutta (Division Bench) to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the S.LP. (C) No. 1279 of 2015 arising out of similar question of law and against the same Respondents titled as "Directorate Of Public Health Engineering And Anr Vs Rashmi Metaliks Ltd And Ors is listed before the Hon'ble Court 12.05.2015 and the same is to be listed on 28.07.2015. Copy of the Court Order dated 12.05.2015 is enclosed herewith for kind persual of the Hon'ble Court.

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List these petitions along with SLP(C)...CC No.10833/2015 and SLP(C)No.15869/2015 on 6th July, 2015 before an appropriate Bench."

Accordingly, the instant petition has been tagged with SLP(C)...CC No.10833/2015 and SLP(C)No.15869/2015.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3rd day of July, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate
WS. Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ga