IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT NO.: 11

LISTED ON: 05-01-2016

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) NOS. 832-854 OF 2015 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS NOS. 1-23 OF 2015 (Applications for ex-parte stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

RASHMI METALIKS LIMITED & ANR. & ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned were listed alongwith main matter before the Hon'ble Court on 15th December, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"SLP(C)Nos.15869 & 19925 of 2015 :

List the matters on 5_{th} January, 2016.

T.P. (C) Nos.832-854/2015 :

Issue notice by speed post.

Until further orders, the further proceedings in the following cases will remain stayed:

- i) AST 312/2012 in WP No.24969(W)/2012 titled as Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (ii) WP No.2914(W)/2013 titled as Aryavrata Steel Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (iii) WP No.2918(W)/2013 titled as M/s. Gagan Ferrotech Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (iv) WP No.3344(W)/2013 titled as M/s. Rashmi Ispat Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (v) WP No.12114(W)/2013 titled as M/s. Ankit Metal and Power Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (vi) WP No.5752(W)/2013 titled as M/s. Mark Steels Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (vii) WP No.5451(W)/2013 titled as Maa Chhinna Mastika Sponge Iron Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (viii) WP No.2879(W)/2013 titled as M/s. M.B. Ispat Corporation Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.

- (ix) WP No.22813(W)/2013 titled as Rashmi Cement Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (x) WP No.37095(W)/2013 titled as Haldia Steel Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xi) WP No.377/2013 titled as Bagadiya Brothers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xii) WP No.29173(W)/2014 titled as Bagadiya Brothers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xiii) C.S. No.311/2014 titled as Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Ors. Vs. Union of India and Anr. pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xiv) WP No.26290(W)/2013 titled as Electro Steel Castings Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xv) WP No.26294(W)/2013 titled as Electro Steel Castings Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xvi) WP No.7406(W)/2015 titled as Electro Steel Castings Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors. Pending before the Calcutta High Court.
- (xvii) WP No.21124/2014 titled as Essar Steel India Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the High Court at Cuttack.
- (xviii) WP No.22818/2014 titled as Essar Steel India Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the High Court at Cuttack.
- (xix) WP No.22943/2013 titled as KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board & Ors. pending before the High Court at Cuttack.
- (xx) WP No.3939/2014 titled as Vishal Sponge Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors. pending before the High Court at Ranchi.
- (xxi) Writ Appeal No.5586/2013 in WP No.532/2012 titled as KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board & Ors. Pending before the High Court of Karnataka.
- (xxii) Writ Appeal No.54570/2014 titled as KIOCL Ltd. Vs. Railway Board & Ors. pending before the High Court of Karnataka.
- (xxiii) Review Petition bearing No.RVW 44/2015 titled as Rashmi Metaliks Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors. pending before the Division Bench of the Calcutta High Court."

upon filing of process copies on 23-12-2015 notice was issued to all the respondents through

authorities are awaited.

Service Position of each matter is as under:-

T.P. (c) 832 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shardul Shroff, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No. 2 is awaited.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 833 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Anjana Aiyagiri, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2. is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 834 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 835 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Anjani Aiyagiri, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 836 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Anjani Aiyagiri, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 837 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Anjani Aiyagiri, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 838 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of both respondents is awaited.

Service is not complete on both respondents.

T.P. (c) 839 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2. is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 840 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Suresh A. Shroff, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2. is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 841 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Anjani Aiyagiri, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

T.P. (c) 842 & 483 of 2015

There is sole respondent.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority is awaited.

Service is not complete on sole Respondent.

T.P. (c) 844 of 2015

There are five respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shardul Shroff, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2 & 5 is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 & 5.

T.P. (c) 845 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of both Respondents is awaited.

Service is not complete on sole Respondents.

T.P. (c) 846 & 847 of 2015

There are two respondents common in both Transfer Petition.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of both Respondents is awaited.

Service is not complete on both Respondents.

T.P. (c) 848, 849, 850,851 & 852 of 2015

There is sole respondent in all these matters.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of all respondents is awaited.

Service is not complete on both Respondents.

T.P. (c) 853 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of both Respondents is awaited.

Service is not complete on both respondents.

T.P. (c) 854 of 2015

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Suresh A. Shroff, Advocate and Certificate of service from High Court as well as track report of postal authority in respect of Respondent No.2. is awaited.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

Due to tagging the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 04th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate

M/S. Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Advocate Mr. Shardul Shroff & Co., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MC