## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 832-854/2015

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

RASHMI METALIKS LIMITED AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 97290/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE and IA No. 114170/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 114167/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 97298/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 15-03-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Uday Bhan Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neelabh Shreesh, Adv. Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Pradip K. Tarafder, Adv.

Mr. Sambhudha, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Ms. Neha T. Phookan, Adv. Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.

Mr. Hancy Naini, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, Adv.

M/s. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In I.A. Nos. 97290/2020 and 97298/2020, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that there is change in the name of the sole respondent and she refers to the necessary documents indicating the changed name of the company.

The petitioner is represented by Mr. Amrish Kumar, learned counsel.

In view of the above, the name change sought through I.A. Nos. 97290/2020 and 97298/2020, stands allowed.

In I.A. No. 114170/2020, learned counsel submits that the prayer in this application is for deletion of the respondent No. 2 who has resigned and to incorporate the name of the Director who is inducted in his place (respondent No. 2).

In I.A. No. 114167/2020, learned counsel submits that the name of the respondent company is to be changed from the present one to *Haldia Steel Private Limited*.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Having considered the above, the prayers made in the I.As. are granted.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (RENU KAPOOR) BRANCH OFFICER